31 March 2017

Trade and other payables 114,139 - 114,139

  114,139 - 114,139

31 March 2016

Trade and other payables 125,197 - 125,197

  125,197 - 125,197

Transaction Solutions International Limited ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017 35

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values and cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will be
affected by changes in the market interest rates.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are impacted by interest rate risks. Other receivables and
payables have short maturities and are non-interest bearing.  Management believes that the risk of
interest rate movement would not have a material impact of the Group’s operations.

Management periodically reviews the interest rates offered on cash and cash equivalents. The
Group’s primary objective is on developing the core business rather than earning interest income.
The cash balances are invested at the prevailing short term market interest rates with credit worthy
financial institutions.

The sensitivity of the interest bearing financial instruments to a 1% change in market interest rate is:

31 Mar 17 31 Mar 16

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents  2,537,646 1,883,929

  2,537,646 1,883,929

Impact on profit and equity  +1% movement 25,376 18,839

Impact on profit and equity  -1% movement (25,376) (18,839)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has exposure to Indian Rupees on account of the geographical location of the
investment.

31 Mar 17 31 Mar 16

$ $

Indian rupee denominated financial instruments

Available for sale financial assets  9,750,000 9,750,000
  9,750,000 9,750,000

US dollar denominated financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 50,265 646,827
Trade and other payables (16,507) (25,164)

 33,758 621,663

The Board does not currently engage in hedging these foreign currency risks.

The sensitivity of the foreign currency denominated financial instruments to a 10% change in market
exchange rate are:

 Impact on profit or loss

31 Mar 17 31 Mar 16

$ $

Appreciation of A$ by 10%

  Indian rupees 975,000 975,000
US dollars 3,376 62,166

  978,376 1,037,166

Depreciation of A$ by 10%
 Indian Rupees (975,000) (975,000)

US dollars (3,376) (62,166)

  (978,376) (1,037,166)

Transaction Solutions International Limited ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017 36

16. Key Management Personnel Disclosure

Key Management Personnel

The KMP of the Group during the current year and prior financial year were:

Name Role

Mr. Gary Foster Chairman, non-executive director (Managing director to 31 March 2017)

Mr. Paul Boyatzis Non-executive director (Chairman to 31 March 2017)

Mr. Yew Seng Kwa Non-executive director

Mr. Jeffrey Lai Chief executive officer (appointed 20 March 2017)

Mr James Carroll Non-executive director (resigned 31 March 2016)

All KMP of the Group were in office for the entire year unless stated otherwise.

The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the